

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/12/2019 12:51 PM

36075-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

FELIPE MERCADO BARAJAS, JR., Appellant.

DIRECT APPEAL
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:
SHAWN P. SANT
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
1016 North 4th Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u>	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u>	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
A. <u>This Challenge to the Offender Score is a Poor Use of Court Resources</u>	2
B. <u>If Remanded, the Sentencing Court Should Apply HB 1783 Which Is Now Effective</u>	4
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Page No.

Orwick v. City of Seattle,
103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984) 2
State v. Jones,
182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014) 4
State v. Ramirez,
191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) 5

Statutes

HB 1783 i, 1, 4, 5
RCW 9.94A.517 2
RCW 9.94A.525 3
RCW 9.94A.530 4
RCW 10.101.010 5
RCW 36.18.020 5
RCW 43.43.7541 6
RCW 46.61.024 3
